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URS

June 3, 2005 U =% & &

Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7013

RE: NYSDEC Standby Contract
Active Venting System Operation and Maintenance # D003825-09.3
Indoor Air Sampling
North Franklin Street Site, Site No. 8-49-002
Summary of Indoor Air Sampling at 2 North Franklin Street: Letter Report

Dear Mr. Chiusano:

URS Corporation (URS) has completed the indoor air sampling of 2 North Franklin Street (Seneca
Market Building), which is located 100 feet north of the above-referenced site (Figure 1). This
work was performed in accordance with the Field Sampling Ptan (URS, 2005).

The sampling event consisted of a pre-sampling questionnaire and inventory, collection of indoor air
samples, sub-slab vapor samples, and an outdoor air sample. URS personnel conducted a pre-sampling
questionnaire and inventory on March 21, 2005, and the indoor air samples, sub-slab vapor samples, and
an outdoor air sample were collected on March 22, 2005.

Pre Sampling Questionnaire and Inventory

Prior to the indoor air sampling, a pre-sampling questionnaire and inventory was conducted on the first
floor of the Seneca Market Building, which currently is occupied by two tenants, Seneca Harbor Wine
Center (Seneca Harbor) and Watkins Glen International. Mr. Michael Quinian of the Krog Corporation
(on behalf of Peter Krog, owner of the Seneca Market Building) completed the questionnaire concerning
the buildings characteristics. URS personnel completed an inventory of household chemicals present in
each tenant’s space, which may have potentially impacted the air sample results. A RAE Systems ppb
RAE was used to survey each household chemical for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs).
The pre-sampling questionnaire and inventory forms are included in Attachment 1. A photographic log
containing pictures of the interior of each tenant’s space and household chemicals exhibiting elevated
levels of VOCs is included in Attachment 2.

Air and Vapor Sampling

All samples were collected using six-liter SUMMA canisters, in accordance with the procedures outlined
in the Field Sampling Plan (URS, 2005). Completed sampling logs are provided in Attachment 3. After
the sampling was completed, the samples were shipped under chain-of-custody control for VOC analysis
via EPA Method TO-15 to Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) located in Knoxville, Tennessee. STL is a
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) approved laboratory.

URS Corporation
77 Goodell Street
Buffalo, NY 14203
Tel: 716.856.5636
Fax: 716.856.2545
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URS Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager
June 3, 2005

Continued — page 2

Indoor Air Sampling

URS collected three 8-hour indoor air samples plus a field duplicate from the first floor tenant spaces in
the Seneca Market Building, as shown on Figure 2. Two indoor air samples plus a field duplicate were
collected from the Seneca Harbor space. Sample H-001-IA-1 and the field duplicate (20050322-FD-1)
were located in the bar area, and sample H-002-1A-1 was located in the storage room. One indoor air
sample (H-0030IA-1) was collected from the Watkins Glen International space. A photographic log
containing pictures of the sample locations is included in Attachment 2.

Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling

Two 8-hour sub-slab vapor samples plus a field duplicate were collected in the Seneca Harbor space,
which occupies the majority (central to northern portion) of the first floor. One sub-slab vapor sample (H-
001-SS-1) was collected in the bar area. Sub-slab sample H-002-SS-1 and one field duplicate (20050322-
FD-2) were collected in the storage room. No sub-slab samples were collected from beneath Watkins Glen
International space. The sub-slab vapor sample locations are shown on Figure 2. A photographic log
containing pictures of the sample locations is included in Attachment 2.

Outdoor Air Sampling

URS collected one 8-hour outdoor air sample (20050322-OA-1) from an upwind location located
approximately 100 feet northeast of the northeastern corner of the Seneca Market Building, as shown on
Figure 2. A photographic log containing a picture of the sample location is included in Attachment 2.

Analytical Summary

The analytical results from the of indoor air samples, sub-slab vapor samples, and the outdoor air sample
have been compared to both OSHA criteria and NY SDOH indoor air criteria (Table 1). Concentrations of
detected compounds at each sample location are shown on Figure 3. As shown in Table [, the
concentration of VOCs detected in the indoor air samples are below the applicable NYSDOH indoor air
and OSHA criteria. The indoor air samples from Seneca Harbor space did not indicate the presence of any
chlorinated hydrocarbons. The indoor air sample from Watkins Glen International indicated the presence
of tetrachloroethene, at 1.0 ug/m’.

At sub-slab vapor sample location H-001-SS-1, tetrachloroethene and 1,1, 1-trichloroethane were detected
at concentrations of 0.89 ug/m’ and 1.1 ug/m’, respectively, which are below the applicable NY SDOH sub-
slab criteria (i.e., 100 ug/m’). At sub-slab vapor sample location H-002-SS-1 and the associated field
duplicate (20050322-FD-2), the concentration of tetrachloroethene detected (i.e., 1290 and 1360 ug/m’,
respectively) was well above the NYSDOH 100 ug/m’ sub-slab criteria.

Concentrations of VOCs in the outdoor air sample did not indicate an outside source of contamination. A
copy of the laboratory report is included in Attachment 4.

It should be noted that the concentrations listed in Table 1 and Figure 3 were obtained by converting parts
per billion, by volume (ppbv) to ug/m’. Because the ppbv values were rounded to two significant figures,
the ug/m’ results are slightly different from the ug/m’ values listed on the laboratory forms in Attachment 4.
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URS

Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager
June 3, 2005
Continued - page 3

The following tables, figures and attachments are included as part of this field investigation letter report:

Tables
Table 1

Figures
Figure 1

Figure 2
Figure 3

Attachments

Attachment 1
Attachment 2
Attachment 3
Attachment 4

Air Analytical Results

Project Site
Indoor/Sub Slab/Outdoor Air Samples
Indoor/Sub Slab/Outdoor Air Sampling Results

Pre-Sampling Questionnaire and Inventory Forms
Photographic Log

Sampling Logs

Laboratory Reporting Forms and Chain-of-Custody

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at 716-856-5636.

Sincerely,

URS Corporation

AN c/‘ Dol

Charles E. Dusel, Jr.
Sr. Project Manager

cc:  File: 05.35388 (C-1)(11173258)
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TABLE 1

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Page 10f 4

Location ID H-001 H-001 H-001 #-002 H-002
Samp'e [[»] 20050322-FD-1 H-001-1A-1 H-001-S8-1 H-002-1A-1 20050322-FD-2
Matrix Indoor Air indoor Air Sub Siab Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air
Depth interval (ft) - - - - -
Date Sampled 03122105 03/22/05 03/22/05 03122108 03122105
Parameter . Field Dupficate (1-1) Field Duplicate (1-1)
Units ) (2
Volatiles

Chioromethane uoms | 207E+08 176 1404 153U 173 14450
Bromomethane UGM3 ) : 1.08U 1.09U 1.16 U 1.09 U 10.87 U
Viny! Chlaride UGS : : 072U 0.72U 077U 072U 716U
Chiorosthane UGMI : 0.74U 0.74 U 0.79U 074U 738 U
Methylene Chioride uamg | 8885072 : 247U 247U 257U 247U 24320
cetone ueiMg | 240E+08 11.40 J8 13.78 JB 20.43 B 10.93 JB 23.75 JB
Carbon Disulfide UGS : : 0.87U 0.87 U 0.69J 0.87U 872U
1.1-Dichloroethene UGS 111U 111U 119U 111U 110U
1.1-Dichloroethane UGM3 - 113U 1130 12140 113U 11.33U
2-Butanone uomy | 5908405 2.09U 136 0.86J 0.88 J 2064 U
Chioroform gz | 2 40E+0S 137U 137U 146 U 137U 13.67U
1.2-Dichioroethane UGMS3 : : 113U 113U 121U 113U 133U
1.1.3-Trichiorosthane UG : 153U 153y 115 153U 15.28U
Carbon Tetrachloride uGM : 1.76 U 176U 180U 176 U 17.62U
Bromodichioromethane UGM3 : : 188U 1.88U 201U 188U 18.76 U
1.2-Dichloropropane UGM3 129U 129U 1.39U 1.29 Y 12.94U
cis-1.3-Dichloropropens uGM : : 127U 127U 136U 127U 12.71U
Trichioroethene uGms | 53708 s 150U 150U 161U 150U 15.05U
Benzene ugmg | 3194683 0.89 U 0454 1.09 0.38 J 8.95 U
Dibromochloromethane UGMS3 : : 239U 239U 256U 239U 23.85U

(1)- 29 CFR 1910.1000 and 29 CFR 1810 1052

{2)- NYSDOH tetter from N Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

< >
——

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected The associated numencal value is at or below the method detection fimit.

Conicentration Exceeds (1)

Concentration Exceeds (2)

J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated biank, as well as in the sample

Detection Limits shown are PQL

N\11173258 00000\DBPROGRAM program. mde

Prted S/6/2005 4 12 39 P

LOGDATE] = #322/2005¢ AND (MATRIX] <> ‘AQ




TABLE 1

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Page2of 4

Location D H-001 H-001 H-001 H-002 H-002
Sample ID 20050322-FD-1 H-0014A-1 H-001-SS5-1 H-002-1A-1 20050322-FD-2
Matrix Indoor Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air Indoor Air Sub Slab Air
Depth Interval (ft) - - - N N

Date Sampled 03/22/05 03/22/05 03/22/05 03/22/05 03/22/05

Parameter Field Duplicate {1-1) Field Duplicate (1-1)
Units 1 2
4} (2)
Volatiles

trans-1,3-Dichioropropene UGIM3 - N 127U 127V 136U 1.27 U 12714
1,1.2-Trichloroethane UGM3 - - 153U 1534 164U 1.53 U 15.28 U
Bromoform UGM3 - 2.89 U 2.89U 310U 289U 28.94 U
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone uGIM3 - - 291U 291U 303U 291U 2868 U
2-Hexanone UGM3 . ) 291U 291U 3.03U 291U 2868 U
Tetrachloroethene ugmz | B 7BE+05 100 190U 1.90U 0.88J 190U 1,288.69
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane UGM3 . . 1.92U 1.92U 206U 192U 19.22 U
Toluene uom | 7 54E+05 - 1.06 U 155 143 0.75 4 10.55 U
Chlorobenzene UGM3 . . 129U 1.20U 138U 129U 1289 U
Ethylbenzene uGM3 | 4-35E+05 - 122U 1.22U 1.30U 122U 1216 U
Styrene uGMs | 426E+05 : 119U 1.19U 128U 1.19U 11.93 U
m.p-Xylene vomg | 435E+05 - 243U 243U 0.96J 243U 24320
o-Xylene uamMz | 4 35E+05 : 1.22U 122U 130U 122U 12.16 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene UGM3 - - 111U 1.11U 119U 111U 11.10U
trans-1,2-Dichicroethene UGM3 - - 111U 111U 118U 111U 11104

{1)-29 CFR 1910 1000 and 29 CFR 1910.1052

(2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Flags assigned duning chemistry validation are shown.

>
—

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected The associated numerical value is at or below the method detection limit.
J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation,
B - The analyte was found in an associated blank, as weli as in the sampie

Detection Limits shown are PQL

Concentration Exceeds (1)

Concentration Exceeds (2)

N 11173258 00000\DBIPROGR AMprogeam mdt

Printed /62005 4 12 40 PN

[LOGDATE]} = #322/20058 AND [MATRIX]} <> 'AQ




TABLE 1

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Location ID H-002 H-003 OA-01
Sample ID H-002-SS-1 H-003-A-1 20060322-0A-1
Matrix Sub Slab Air Indoor Air Ambient Air
Depth Interval (ft) - - -
Date Sampled 03/22105 03/22/05 03/22/05
Parameter Units
0}] (2)
Volatiles
Chioromethane ugMs | 2.07E+05 - 14 45U 1.49 134 4
Bromomethane UGM ) 10.87 U 113U 1.09 U
Vinyl Chloride uem3 : : 716U 0.74U 072U
Chloroethane e ) . 739y 077U 074U
Methylene Chloride ucms | 8685072 - 2432 U 250U 243U
Acstone veny | 240806 23.75 48 20438 5.23 48
Carbon Disulfide uGM3 - - 8.72 U 0.90 U 0.87U
1.1-Dichloroethene uGM3 : : 110U 115U 111U
1.1-Dichioroethane UG ) 11.33U 147U 113U
2-Butanone voms | 5908705 ] 2064 U 1.00 J 2,06V
Chloroform UGM3 | 2 40E+05 - 13.67 U 142U 137U
1.2-Dichloroethane UGiM : : 133U 117U 113U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane UGM3 - - 15.28 U 158U 153U
Carbon Tetrachloride UGIM3 - - 1762U 182U 176U
Bromodichloromethane UGM3 - - 18.76 U 194U 1.88U
1.2-Dichlaraprapane uGM : : 12.94 U 134U 120U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene UGM3 - - 12.71U 132U 127U
Trichloroethene uams | 537E+05 5 15.05 U 156U 1.50 U
Benzene UMz | 3194683 - 895U 0.99 089U
Dibromochloromethane UGM3 - - 23.85 U 247U 239U

(1)-29 CFR 1910 1000 and 23 CFR 1910.1052

{2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

<> concentration Exceeds {1)
:: Concentration Exceeds (2)

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numencal value is at or below the method detection limit.

J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation ts an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated blank, as well as in the sample.

Detection Limits shown are PQL

Page 3of 4
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Page 4 of 4

TABLE 1
AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
NORTH FRANKLIN ST. SITE

Location 1D H-002 H-003 OA-01
Sample ID H-002-58-1 H-003-1A-1 20050322-0A-1
Matrix Sub Stab Air indoor Air Ambient Air
Depth Interval (ft) - - -
Date Sampled 03/22/05 03/22/05 03/22/05
Parameter Unit
nits
1) (2)
Volatiles
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene UGM3 - 271U 132U 127U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane UGM3 - - 15.28 U 1.58 U 153U
Bromaform UG - 2894 U 3.00U 289U
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone UG/M3 - - 28.68 U 2.95U 287U
A
2-Hexanone UG3 : : 28.68 U 2.95y 287U J
Tetrachloroethene UGz | B 78E+DS 100 1.356.52 1.02 4 190U
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane UGM3 - - 19.22 U 199y 192U
Toluene UGy | 7-54E+05 : 10.55 U 1.96 106U
Chiorobenzene UGM3 - 12.83U 1.34U 129U
Ethylbenzene voms | 4-35E+05 1216 U 126 U 1220
Styrene Uoms | 4 26E+05 : 11.93 U 1.24U 119U |
m.p-Xylene vang | 435E+05 : 24.32U 122 243U
o-Xylene uoms | 4356405 ; 12.16 U 1.26 U 122U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene UG/M3 - - 11.10U 115U 111U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene UGM3 - - 11.10U 115U 111U

{1)- 29 CFR 1910 1000 and 29 CFR 1910.1052
(2)- NYSDOH letter from N. Kim to D. Desnoyers, Division of Environmental Remediation, NYSDEC (October 31, 2003)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

>
——

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numencai value is at or below the method detection fimit.
J - The analyte was positively identified, the quantitation is an estimation.
B - The analyte was found in an associated btank, as weil as in the sample.

Concentration Exceeds (1)

Concentration Exceeds (2}

N \11173256.00000\DB\PROGRAM pragram.mdc
Prted 5/6/2005 4.12 40 PN
{(LOGDATE] = #3/22/2005¢ AND [MATRIX} <> ‘AQ

Detection Limits shown are PQL
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pr AIR SAMPLE LOCATIONS
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pr AIR SAMPLE RESULTS
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ATTACHMENT 1

PRE-SAMPLING QUESTIONNAIRE AND INVENTORY
FORMS
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Shagen HBeebe

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each building involved in indoor air testing.

Preparer’s Name S;;f, e /NS Date .;5"[& ng’ Time  {i3g

Preparer’s Affiliation (S -Lovprgr— Phone No.)/{ 556-5%% &

1. OCCUPANT:

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: First Name:

Address:

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

Number of Occupants/persons at this location Age of Occupants

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant _5_4

Interviewed: @/ N

Last Name: L-/\\/OCY First Name: Q’/‘\\W

Address: £ (E\QM Drve O{C\'\bVCQ Ibav/k.\ WY (4127
County: E V lkt

Home Phone: 7/6 66 1 123 otfice phone: 716 667 1239




3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS

Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response)

- Residential School Commercial/Multi-Use
Industrial Church Other:

If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

-
Ranch 2-Family 3-Family
Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

- Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home
Duplex Apartment House Townhouses/Condos
Modular Log Home Other:

- If multiple units, how many? 2

If the property is commercial, type? ) \
Business Type(s) _{) ‘CC(:LQ4 \ e et

Does it include residences (i.e. multi-use)? Y @ If yes, how many?

Other characteristics:

- Number of floors ; Building age t k 4/0 \{ rS

Is the building insulated?@ N How air tight? Tight Not Tight

4. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply)

- a. Above grade construction: wood frame stone

b. Basement type: full crawlspace slab other { Qm

¢. Basement floor: concrete dirt stone other
Vam 1<
Y &)Md.@wmm pél\’(\’ICéVpC\”[ € d ‘
-
e. Concrete floor:
- f. Foundation walls: poured block other
g. Foundation walls: sealed sealed with

h. The basement is: wet damp dry moldy

uncovered covered covered

unsealed sealed sealed with

i. The basement is: finished unfinished partially finished

No \wsevw“*

- S\ob o ‘d“&



j. Sump present? Y@

k. Water in sump? Y /N {not applicabl

Basement/Lowest level depth below grade: (feet)

Identify potential soil vapor entry points and approximate size (e.g., cracks, utility ports, drains)

5. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)
Type of heating system(s) used in this building:
Hot water baseboard
Kerosene Heater freanTradiation Radiant floor
Electric baseboard Wood stove Other

The type of fuel used is:

Fuel Oil Kerosene
Propane Solar
Coal |
\
Hot water tank fueled by: € /\C(J‘\\(\\ A N
Boiler/furnace located in: Basement Out!oors Main Floor, Other

Air Conditioning: Window units Open Windows None

Are there air distribution ducts present? @N

Describe the supply and cold air return ductwork in the basement including whether there is a cold
air return and the tightness of duct joints. Indicate the locations on the floor plan diagram.

N@ \os& ot~

6. OCCUPANCY

Basement / lowest level occupan

Full time Occasionally Seldom Almost Never

el Shv



Level

General Use of Each Floor (e.g., family/playroom, bedroom, laundry, workshop,
storage, office)

Basement Qe

1* Floor TQ“\E \ \ Q &x) A é&?
2* Floor 0 Fﬁ (&g

3 Floor otL.c e

4" Floor

7. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage?

©

b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y /N /@

¢. Are petroleum-powered machines or vehicles
stored in the garage (e.g., lawnmower, atv, car etc.) Please specify

d. Has the building ever had a fire?

e.Is there a kerosene heater present?

f. Is there a workshop or hobby/craft area?

g. Is there smoking in the building?

h. Have cleaning products been used recently?
i. Have cosmetic products been used recently?

j- Has painting/staining been done in the last
6 months?

k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles?
1. Have air fresheners been used recently?

m. Is there a kitchen exhaust fan?

n. Is there a clothes dryer?

o. Has there been a pesticide application?

Y/N

Y/N When? Mot Xhot T Kuow o+

Y @ Where?

Y AX) Where & Type?
Y ,@ How frequently?

@N When&Type"“"E) dQé\/\ O'C‘C\(,e, SP&CQ
71

Y/N When & Type?

Y @ Where & When?

Y @ Where & When?

Y @ When & Type?

Y @ If yes, where vented?

Y /@ If yes, is it vented outside? Y/N

O When & Type? ?'\.WS Q?O




Are there odors in the building? Y@

If yes, please describe:

Do any of the building occupants use solvents at work? Y »@
(e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, automechanic or autobody shop, painting, fuel oil delivery, boiler
mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist etc.)

If yes, what types of solvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Y/N

Do any of the building occupants regularly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
response)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly) 0
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less) @
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service

Is there a radon mitigation system for the building/structure? Y /@

Date of Installation:

8. WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: Public Water Prilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:

- e
Sewage Disposal: Public Sewer /JSeptic Tank  Leach Field  Other:

9. RELOCATION INFORMATION (for oil spill residential emergency)

a. Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

b. Residents choose to: remain in home  relocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/motel
¢. Responsibility for costs associated with reimbursement explained? Y/N

d. Relocation package provided and explained to residents? Y/N



SEcECd  Haubs W C;;qu

.

10. FLOOR PLANS

Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air sampling
locations, possible indoor air pollution sources and PID meter readings. If the building does not
have a basement, please note.

Basement: <o Necn Wad W'% 4\ /\J

Fist¥loss: Soh Moo . , %o




11. OUTDOOR PLOT

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide
information on spill locations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair
shops, landfills, etc.), outdoor air sampling location(s) and PID meter readings.

Also indicate compass direction, wind direction and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and septic system, if applicable, and a qualifying statement to help locate the site on a topographic
map.




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

-
Make & Model of field instrument used: fZ;.rL — WAMZ
- List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.
[ 072
Field .
T Location Product Description (S::::s) Condition” Chemical Ingredients g‘:::‘ilil:;ent PE(_)N
_ (units)
jfwnmm WIVDE 3 52ihz. % AM:WT it ot Lt gt
- Y e lo i - 42 v ;“:‘:;Lu‘:olha;a D, m#’h:u-« c?g(’b n/
w7 aﬁf;:o:s\;é;ii oms| VO 19 % whehrel Cpp i~ | 10
R /“:z{r‘r:ﬁ‘ com | UO (7% o lectne Opprb |V
o S e vo [ 1% h orete | o
W TR AN o | B e
M o) 2hee | VO | 137 alehe L Cprt | Y
7/ :
-Ir ‘: _ JZZ:;r{, /2% 7501) %‘%@9 vo &% ekt Cec# i
(’7/ o (23 257t Semerc| U0 % elevte Goe ~/
R ﬂ&{lm Crzesval Jeswes| VO (1- (g% slede Gort |
S S i | VO 2% e |
N V2 erie = 12020 Y wne | YO =16 slen Opr> | =
it | G| VD | e lprt |
S P Free %ZL J v Rnow Opﬂ"’ n
o | A it bt a2 S 0B | A
R L A ey o e R “
s . MR | OO el sndds guden sl S I3t |
- " i\();o;a*a;»;;;;wnu )R VO |y 2202 | ™
s |0 b N | 0 P S ] dere |
.T W\ 977901" ? Aispeenan 7 J o kwn q-l/f,/l, R

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)

** Photographs of the front and back of product/containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical

ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

BTSA\Sections\SIS\Oil Spills\Guidance Docs\Aiproto4.doc




8
- 13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM
Make & Model of field instrument used: ‘ZWK' ,Q,[)b e
- List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.
Zo= 2~
Field .
TLo/cation Product Description (S“i:i‘:s) Condition’ Chemical Ingredients g‘:;;‘,::;“t Pm.
. _ et B {M“M:_/ (units)
‘TIAW b dﬁw‘wj&;f e v WL»:»K’ J?i”/az;w;f Dppo n
o PETSSEA PR g o s Py & P Y
R o T WL s ey AL
"3?»231 a?izgﬁ‘zx sl Y Bl | VO el 0,p 0 Y
S W et fw«f 9';;"02 J ol amronn EPRS Y,
- 3
1
1
i

_ & 8 8

_ 8

8

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UQO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)

** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical

ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

BTSA\Sections\SIS\Oil Spitis\Guidance Docs\Aiproto4.doc



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each building involved in indoor air testing.

Preparer’s Name ‘ S;‘m/ L AP Date %/;U,]rg o Time jdoo

Preparer’s Affiliation (¢ & Cozd'm,uo}., o Phone No:7/¢ 456 -ST3 (o

1. OCCUPANT{

o Kins q,_‘m ‘+-ernad'/6m'~L
Interviewed: @’ N &j" 4 I /an
Last Name: First Name: J

Address: g ’\.)CH-'_[ N q‘YMK{'L S']L U\)mjkl;tsg/&n /ﬂ /7?3 /

County:: ;Cah!lﬁ IQ[

Home Phone: Office Phone: (0Q° 1" '2 35 5 '2? VXO - w2o |/

Number of Occupants/persons at this location Age of Occupants

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant ___)

Interviewed: @ N 4
Last Name: K\/‘O ﬂ First Name: %W

Address: 4 CCV\‘\‘(\Q_ DY\VQ_, OVO\\N& PBVK NT L‘l7/7
County: tV\C

HomePhone:?‘() 66_1 \,L%L\ Office Phone: ”6 6‘27 s L?)[‘\




3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS

Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response)

Residential School Commercial/Multi-Use

Industrial Church Other:

If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch 2-Family 3-Family

Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home
Duplex Apartment House Townhouses/Condos
Modular Log Home Other:

If multiple units, how many? 7

If the property is commercial, type?

Business Type(s) O‘@C\CP / V‘(’jét \

Does it include residences (i.e. multi-use)? 'Y /@ If yes, how many?

Other characteristics:

Number of floors 3 Building age_—": \40 \( S

Is the building insulated(Y) N How air tight? Tight Not Tight

4. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply)

a. Above grade construction: wood frame @ stone
b. Basement type: full crawlspace slab other I SZg )\/\Q

¢. Basement floor: concrete dirt stone other

d. Basement floor: uncovered covered covered with

[ .
e. Concrete floor: unsealed sealed sealed with Pé\\(\‘\¢ / Cay PQ /f [ (avdr-C
A ] + e

f. Foundation walls: poured block other
g. Foundation walls: sealed sealed with

h. The basement is: wet damp dry moldy

i. The basement is: finished unfinished partially finished

No bage wert —
: S\l o~ gv



j- Sump present? Y @
k. Water in sump? Y /N{not apphcable
S kb on gV e(ﬂze

Basement/Lowest level depth below grade: _~~ (feet)

Identify potential soil vapor entry points and approximate size (e.g., cracks, utility ports, drains)

5. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s) used in this building:

Hot air circulation Heat pump Hot water baseboard
Kerosene Healer Tadiation Radiant floor

Electric baseboard Wood stove Other

The type of fuel used is:

Fuel Oil Kerosene
Propane Solar
Wood Coal .

Hot water tank fueled by: 6\ ec “v‘; Ct ‘\\\’f

{
Boiler/furnace located in: Basement Outdoors Main Floor Other -
Air Conditioning: Central Air Wmdow units Open Windows None

Are there air distribution ducts present"

Describe the supply and cold air return ductwork in the basement including whether there is a cold
air return and the tightness of duct joints. Indicate the locations on the floor plan diagram.

No bvasywent—

6. OCCUPANCY
Basement / lowest level occupancy?

Full time Occasionall Seldom Almost Never

feﬁ‘a\\ \ SP eCl_



Level General Use of Each Floor (e.g., family/playroom, bedroom, laundry, workshop,

storage, office)

Basement J\} 0w

1* Floor Ve“\'},\j‘ .rs ('DVSCILO

2 Floor O ‘F‘C\ ce

3" Floor O Q‘p\( CuQ_

4" Floor

7. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage?

o

b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y /N /@

¢. Are petroleum-powered machines or vehicles Y /N @
stored in the garage (e.g., lawnmower, atv, car etc.) lease specify

d. Has the building ever had a fire?
e. Is there a kerosene heater present?
f. Is there a workshop or hobby/craft area?

g. Is there smoking in the building?

Y/N When? (Uo’\' '\/\\@JV T Kino w o‘p
Y/@ Where?
Y@ Where & Type?

Y@ How frequently?

h. Have cleaning products been used recently? @ N When & Type? *D C/\e awn OFC R 9P(¥Q

i. Have cosmetic products been used recently?

i- Has painting/staining been done in the last
6 months?

k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles?
I. Have air fresheners been used recently?

m. Is there a kitchen exhaust fan?

n. Is there a clothes dryer?

o. Has there been a pesticide application?

C

Y/N When & Type? N

Y@ Where & When?

Y@ Where & When?

Y @ When & Type?

Y @ If yes, where vented?

Y @ If yes, 1s it vented outside? Y/N

@N When&Type?/Z/ \{/VS. §/§,Q>




Are there odors in the building? Y@

If yes, please describe:

Do any of the building occupants use solvents at work? Y @
(e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, automechanic or autobody shop, painting, fuel oil delivery, boiler
mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist etc.)

If yes, what types of solvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Y/N

Do any of the building occupants regularly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
response)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly) No
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less) @v
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service

Is there a radon mitigation system for the building/structure? Y @

Date of Installation:

8. WATER AND SEWAG

"‘
Public Sewer

9. RELOCATION INFORMATION (for oil spill residential emergency)

Water Supply: Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:

Sewage Disposal: Septic Tank  Leach Field = Other:

a. Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

b. Residents choose to: remain in home relocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/motel
c. Respousibility for costs associated with reimbursement explained? Y/N

d. Relocation package provided and explained to residents? Y/N



13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

-
Make & Model of field instrument used: @ i ’@@b Mf{
- List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.

2 o >

Field

. e Size P . . Instrument | Photo
T Location Product Description (units) Condition Chemical Ingredients Reading Y/ N
(units)
EA,'C}-’ct/ - A2 P 8, 99 ‘/; T T I- vad Pt '
R e Lile lbor] VO | bl potdlte [COppb |
(1 IMagit — Shoch 1o e
tL (Larlu‘/‘f' “becvw\) ,%O‘Z u O g 0(?/’ b /l/
CC W et 1geio curpel o
T 7 «'Jeawcf: g'vav: Sotu TV §5fy U paleno Z,ﬂ! b A‘)
« AA L
LD - roo b€ 2* e~
- pﬂu«hrv 16T Vo V”L\w Tﬂﬂb A
q
bopat | Fronk oo — | = O l9ppt
WFO‘”(»?! 5‘Mﬁ’1 - D"S_p/?b b

—4

S

—4

—t —1 —1

3

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UQ), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
- ** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

BTSA\Sections\SIS\Oil Spilis\Guidance Docs\Aiprotod.doc




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Model of field instrument used: Qﬂz - ggb[ﬁ’E .

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.

/| orF 2—

Field N
T Location Product Description (S::::s) Condition’ Chemical Ingredients :{l:;;‘il:;em P‘;{_O/t_‘;i
(units)

TFMTM SPas SChE @ szu VO %ﬁﬁ::cf:% AloW, (L,,pb /\/
« K |Veqs ‘é;‘ﬁj Moty UO oo O-3peb Y
T“ a ?A:‘M 5 g 4109‘11‘::\”\ LOOSAFF Vo vk o0-Y2ppb (/)
/

- w Shacpie mavicars . [Pty VO koo O-3bepb| G
R i O NP Py o-tipet | 7
O s 0%y Vo | 0-a6ep®| \{
IR o T PP K s o2l | &
o cssq 'Bu'“!e/ sricke— 75*‘” vo orbav— - T ® ~
Wl 20 - turre Rl 521:{ :‘;w U Borowr_ RS pp b | Y
T P e LR 1 e e §31 ppl | ¢

M (:I g fff; Z:‘:; | 0o l%w:wxﬂ _ e3pp5 ‘,{
.Tﬁ“ (fl%m ' sl ovo [ :LL Opp b | I
Pesk ae.. Ugsoi D iSentatet bor Vv L;«':Z_I a«c.:::% '@f:ﬂwnfgﬂlvnmm Tpp |
T W 91)‘\‘;7 )c\u"“"L}:f"\M Lt | U A Vemcpin . B.ob |V

S glss Claan var- X BT, WA (retlla bl b e ) HS5Gen ¢

IR el Ren| O | ovmwan o_ |~
- U T T Y t"“%wo 'A:f‘”ﬁd ’ ilo/ ol Y

I e el A CY T I ealensvand o )
P 22 I o-t20n]

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)

** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical

ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

BTSA\Sections\SIS\Oi! Spilis\Guidance Docs\Aiproto4.doc



ATTACHMENT 2

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

N:\11173258.00000\WORD\2 north franklin street indoor air letter report.doc



AG19024-11173258-050605-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 2: Photograph looking west towards North Franklin Street in Seneca
Harbor Wine Center.



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 3: Photograph looking south to bathroom in
Seneca Harbor Wine Center.



AGT19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 4: Photograph looking north into kitchen area
of Seneca Harbor Wine Center.



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 5: Photograph looking south in rear storage room of Seneca Harbor Wine
Center.

Photo 6: Photograph looking north in rear storage room of Seneca Harbor Wine
Center.



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 7: Photograph looking north along western wall of Watkins Glen
International.

Photo 8: Photograph looking at northeast corner of Watkins Glen International.

URS



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 9: Photograph looking south along western wall of Watkins Glen
International.

Photo 10: Photograph looking south along eastern wall in Watkins Glen
International.

URS



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 11: Photograph looking west into storage room
of Watkins Glen International.



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 12: Photograph of vinyl pillows (0-37 ppb).

Photo 13: Photograph of various clothing exhibits (0-42 ppb).

URS



AG19024-11173258-060505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 15: Photograph of various colored erasers (0-19 ppb).

URS



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 16: Photograph of various posters (0-26 ppb).

Photo 17: Photograph of Zippo butane and Zippo lighter fluid (125 and 831 ppb
respectively).



AG19024-11173258-0560505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 19: Photograph of window cleaner with 1,156 ppb reading and Kutol
sanitary gel (1,101 ppb).



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 20: Photograph of throw away cameras (0-17 ppb).

Photo 21: Photograph looking south of H-001-IA-1 and 20050322-FD-1
location.



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 22: Photograph of H-001-SS-1 location.

Photo 23: Photograph of H-002-SS-1 and 20050322-FD-2 location.

URS



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 24: Photograph looking south of H-002-1A-1
location.



AG19024-11173258-050505-GCM

SENECA MARKET BUILDING
Photographic Log

Photo 26: Photograph looking north of outdoor air sampler.

URS
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ATTACHMENT 3
SAMPLING LOGS



Site:

Summa Canister Sampling Field Data Sheet

-—

o~ STHER T

Samplers: s

Date: 3432/,,(

Sample # N-00)-I#4~) |20056522-FP) | N-oco)-SS-!

Sentcrt- Harker S leA Horbv” Sen&in Hwher
Location Fry~T 0o Foat PO ©reat™ Room
15T Floor v Flor bup- | Svb 5Ca@
Summa Canister 1D
(Lab ID, if provided) il 2974 3363
e =
NO/ <?R?wy . NO/ NO/ - NO/
Additional Tubing Added YES - How much | YES - much 5 o:.v much | YES - How much | YES - How much
26

Purge Time (Start) —_— - CSY Y

Purge Time (Stop) —_ _— oY g

Total Purge Time (min) —_— — )

Pressure Gauge - before

sampling | -30 o —2%

7 -

Sample Time (Start) 08: 4, 0897 o9 49

Sample Time (Stop) je:<fo 169 / o4/
Total Sample Time (min)
Pressure Gauge - after
sampling -& O -{
Canister Pressure Went ,
T o o o YES 100D (@NO YES/NO) |  YES/NO YES /NO

General Comments: __ .4, 2979 (@os‘oZZP—/"b—-/\ Hod O wuccan CEI7 Ao~ Tietr€
TusT Fraksg WUsddivy 0 5o40F

7038 H00/ oS5l 5/ Loma prE, READIS on-povgl ot oo He2,p4 -

N:\11 173045 00000\Exce\Summa Canister Field Sheet



Site:

Summa Canister Sampling Field Data Sheet

-

2 T 4L ot/ 7
Samplers: <
Date: 3f22/05
Sample # B -00 2 -xa-\ H-o02-SS ~| | 2005 0322-FD2 70050328 —on ~ | H-ceZ.T#- )
Seagen- Horbur Semin (Hrbe~ Sencir Movb- louTPoe 4 A WA TKISS g
Location Gude o Begte rwvom Boclevuy 5“‘7"6 |+ re- Al
s £our s sha sub sted Dup - Isi- Elocw
Summa Canister ID 207¢ ¢
(Lab ID, if provided) g207/ o419 720 / 31| 74618
@ NO/ NO/ &oD
2 - -H YES -
Additional Tubing Added YES - How much @ How much How much | YES - How much | YES - How much
&
2¢ 3¢ “
Purge Time (Start) _— 0 %50 0% 50 ey —_—
Purge Time (Stop) - o5 | ofs / - -
Total Purge Time {min) —_— U g / ot o — —_
Pressure Gauge - before :
sampling . H< -29 -3 -30 —28 -3So
7
Sample Time (Start) 0850 0% 4 1 0¥35 { 0§58 0502
Sample Time (Stop) eq L 1693 1od 2 jody” Jos
Total Sample Time (min)
Pressure Gauge - after — — -l
sampling ’ - - —& ' ""é
Canister Pressure Went ' '6‘
To Ambient Pressure? YES/ YES /@) YES Il@ Y% YES @
General Comments: ‘

?”SQ OF ﬂ-OGZ*s-s‘) A JUOS’OBZI-FD*Z — /élmlﬁ‘/.x,‘e)%‘p,:s o
Pros e Al et S 677P,5.

N:\11173045.00000Exce\Sumina Canister Field Sheet



ATTACHMENT 4
LABORATORY REPORTING FORMS

and
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

N:\11173258.00000\WORD\2 north franklin street indoor air letter report.doc



URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-001-1A-1

GC/MS Volatiles

Lot-Sample # HS5C240102 - 001 Work Order # G6WKDIAE Matrix......... : AIR
Date Sampled...: 3/22/08 Date Received..: 3/23/05
Prep Date.........: 3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 1.42 Methed............... TO-15

RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/¥v)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.28 ND 1.3
Acetone 58 7.1 14 JB 17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
2-Hexanone ND 0.71 ND 2.9
Methylene chloride ND 0.71 ND 25
Benzene 0.14 0.28 0.44 J 0.91
Styrene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Toluene 041 0.28 1.5 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Vinyl chloride ND 0.28 ND 0.73
0-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 12
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.28 ND 1.9
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.46 0.71 13 J 2.1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.71 ND 2.9
Bromoform ND 0.28 ND 29
Bromomethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
Carbon disulfide ND 0.28 ND 0.88
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.28 ND 1.8
Chlorobenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.3
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.28 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 0.28 ND 0.75
Chloroform ND 0.28 ND 14
Chloromethane 0.68 0.71 1.4 J 15
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.28 ND 13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.28 ND 1.3

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5 9/14/2004



URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID:  H-001-1A-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # HS5C240102 - 001 Work Order # G6WKDI1AE Matrix...e.... . AIR
LABORATORY

PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 70- 130
Toluene-d8 96 70 - 130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The "Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The 'Reporting Limit' in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Moelecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. S

9/14/2004



Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 002

Date Sampled...: 3/22/05

URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-001-8S-1
GC/MS Volatiles

Work Order # G6WKFIAE Matrix..e? AIR

Date Received..: 3/23/05

Prep Date.........: 3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 1.48 Methaod..............: TO-15

RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/v)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 ND 1.3
Acetone 8.6 74 20 B 18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 ND 1.3
2-Hexanone ND 0.74 ND 3.0
Methylene chloride ND 0.74 ND 2.6
Benzene 0.34 0.30 1.1 0.95
Styrene ND 0.30 ND 13
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.30 ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.13 0.30 0.89 J 2.0
Toluene 0.38 0.30 1.4 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.21 0.30 1.1 J 1.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.30 ND 1.6
Trichloroethene ND 0.30 ND 1.6
Vinyl chloride ND 0.30 ND 0.76
o-Xylene ND 0.30 ND 1.3
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.11 0.30 0.46 J 1.3
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.30 ND 2.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.29 0.74 0.85 J 2.2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.74 ND 3.0
Bromoform ND 0.30 ND 3.1
Bromomethane ND 0.30 ND 1.1
Carbon disulfide 0.22 0.30 0.69 J 0.92
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.30 ND 1.9
Chlorobenzene ND 0.30 ND 1.4
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.30 ND 2.5
Chloroethane ND 0.30 ND 0.78
Chloroform ND 0.30 ND 1.4
Chloromethane ND 0.74 ND 1.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 ND 1.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 ND 1.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.30 ND 1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.30 ND 1.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.30 ND 1.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.30 ND 1.4
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 ND 13

TO-14 Conv Rev. S
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-001-SS-1

GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 002 Work Order # G6WKFIAE Matrix.........  AIR
LABORATORY
PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 96 70 - 130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70 - 130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
I Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The 'Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The 'Reporting Limit' in ug/m3 is calculated using the followlng equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Molecular Welight/24.45)

TO-14 Coav Rev. S

9/14/2004



URS Corp/ NYSDEC

Client Sample ID: H-002-IA-1

GC/MS Volatiles

Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 003 Work Order # G6WKG1AE Matrix.........  AIR
Date Sampled....  3/22/05 Date Received..: 3/23/05
Prep Date.........: 3/25/05 Analysis Date...
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 1.42 Method.....ccvuennees TO-15

RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(viv)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.28 ND 13
Acetone 4.6 741 11 JB 17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
2-Hexanone ND 0.71 ND 29
Methylene chloride ND 0.71 ND 2.5
Benzene 0.12 0.28 0.38 J 0.91
Styrene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Totuene 0.20 0.28 0.75 J 1.1
1,1, {-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Vinyl chloride ND 0.28 ND 0.73
o-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.28 ND 1.9
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.30 0.71 0.89 J 21
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.71 ND 29
Bromoform ND 0.28 ND 2.9
Bromomethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
Carbon disulfide ND 0.28 ND 0.88
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.28 ND 1.8
Chlorobenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.3
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.28 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 0.28 ND 0.75
Chloroform ND 0.28 ND 1.4
Chloromethane 0.84 0.71 1.7 1.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.28 ND 1.3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 028 ND 1.3

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-002-IA-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 003 Work Order # G6WKGIAE Matrix.........! AIR
LABORATORY

PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 100 70 - 130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70 - 130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The 'Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The ‘Reporting Limit' in ug/m3 is calculated using the followiag equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Molecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. § 9/14/2004



URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-002-SS-1

GC/MS Volatiles

Lot-Sample # HS5C240102 - 004 Work Order # G6WKHIAE MatriX....o. : AIR
Date Sampled...: 3/22/05 Date Received..: 3/23/05
Prep Date.........: 3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 14.1 Method.....ccoruuss : TO-15

RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/v)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.8 ND 13
Acetone 10 70 24 JB 170
Ethylbenzene ND 28 ND 12
2-Hexanone ND 7.0 ND 29
Methylene chloride ND 7.0 ND 24
Benzene ND 2.8 ND 9.0
Styrene ND 2.8 ND 12
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.8 ND 19
Tetrachloroethene 200 2.8 1300 19
Toluene ND 2.8 ND 11
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 15
Trichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 15
Vinyl chloride ND 2.8 ND 7.2
o-Xylene ND 28 ND 12
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 28 ND 12
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.8 ND 19
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 7.0 ND 21
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 7.0 ND 29
Bromoform ND 28 ND 29
Bromomethane ND 2.8 ND 11
Carbon disulfide ND 2.8 ND 8.8
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.8 ND 18
Chlorobenzene ND 28 ND 13
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.8 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 2.8 ND 74
Chloroform ND 2.8 ND 14
Chloromethane ND 7.0 ND 15
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 11
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 11
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 11
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 11
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 11
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 28 ND 13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.8 ND 13

TO-14 Conv Rev. $ 9/14/2004
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-002-SS-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # HS5C240102 - 004 Work Order # G6WKHIAE Matrix..oeeeesd AIR
LABORATORY

PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 97 70 - 130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70 - 130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The ‘Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The "Reporting Limit' in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Ditution Factor) * (Molecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5 9/14/2004



URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-003-]JA-1

GC/MS Volatiles

Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 005 Work Order # G6WKKIAE MatriX...oeen: AIR
Date Sampled...: 3/22/05 Date Received..: 3/23/05
Prep Date......... : 3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 1.43 Method.........c....t TO-15

RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/v)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.29 ND 1.3
Acetone 8.6 7.2 20 B 17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.29 ND 1.2
2-Hexanone ND 0.72 ND 29
Methylene chloride ND 0.72 ND 2.5
Benzene 0.31 0.29 1.00 0.91
Styrene ND 0.29 ND 1.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.29 ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.15 0.29 1.0 J 1.9
Toluene 0.52 0.29 1.9 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.29 ND 1.6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.29 ND 1.6
Trichloroethene ND 0.29 ND 1.5
Vinyl chloride ND 0.29 ND 0.73
0-Xylene ND 0.29 ND 1.2
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.14 0.29 0.61 J 1.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.29 ND 1.9
2-Butanone (MEK) 0.34 0.72 1.0 J 2.1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.72 ND 29
Bromoform ND 0.29 ND 3.0
Bromomethane ND 0.29 ND 1.1
Carbon disulfide ND 0.29 ND 0.89
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.29 ND 1.8
Chlorobenzene ND 0.29 ND 1.3
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.29 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 0.29 ND 0.75
Chloroform ND 0.29 ND 1.4
Chloromethane 0.72 0.72 1.5 1.5
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 0.29 ND 1.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.29 ND 1.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.29 ND 1.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.29 ND 1.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.29 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.29 ND 13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.29 ND 1.3

TQO-14 Conv Rev. 5 9/14/2004



URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: H-003-IA-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 005 Work Order # GO6WKKIAE Matrix......... AIR
LABORATORY

PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 94 70 - 130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70 - 130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The 'Resuit’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The *Reporting Limit' in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Melecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. §

9/1412004
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID:  20050322-FD-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 006 Work Order # G6WKLIAE Matrix......:  AIR
Date Sampled...: 3/22/05 Date Received..: 3/23/05
Prep Date.........: 3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 1.42 Method.......cereees? TO-15
RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/v)) LIMIT (ppb(vsv)) ~ RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.28 ND 1.3
Acetone 4.8 7.1 11 JB 17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
2-Hexanone ND 0.71 ND 2.9
Methylene chloride ND 0.71 ND 2.5
Benzene ND 0.28 ND 0.91
Styrene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Toluene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Vinyl chloride ND 0.28 ND 0.73
o-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 12
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.28 ND 19
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 0.71 ND 21
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.71 ND 2.9
Bromoform ND 0.28 ND 2.9
Bromomethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
Carbon disulfide ND 0.28 ND 0.88
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.28 ND 1.8
Chlorobenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.3
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.28 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 0.28 ND 0.75
Chloroform ND 0.28 ND 1.4
Chloromethane 0.85 0.71 1.8 1.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.28 ND 13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.28 ND 1.3

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID:  20050322-FD-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 006 Work Order # G6WKLIAE MatriX........ AIR
LABORATORY

PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70 - 130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The ‘Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The 'Reporting Limit' in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Molecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. S

9/14/2004
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID:  20050322-FD-2

GC/MS Volatiles

Lot-Sample # HS5C240102 - 007 Work Order # GO6WKNIAE Matrix..coeens? AIR
Date Sampled...: 3/22/05 Date Received..: 3/23/05
Prep Date......:  3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Dilution Factor.: 139 Method....ccceorneee : TO-15

RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/v)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.8 ND 13
Acetone 10 70 24 JB 170
Ethylbenzene ND 2.8 ND 12
2-Hexanone ND 7.0 ND 28
Methylene chloride ND 7.0 ND 24
Benzene ND 2.8 ND 8.9
Styrene ND 2.8 ND 12
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.8 ND 19
Tetrachloroethene 190 2.8 1300 19
Toluene ND 2.8 ND 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 15
Trichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 15
Vinyl chloride ND 2.8 ND 7.1
o-Xylene ND 2.8 ND 12
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 2.8 ND 12
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.8 ND 19
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 7.0 ND 20
4-Methy!-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 7.0 ND 28
Bromoform ND 2.8 ND 29
Bromomethane ND 2.8 ND 11
Carbon disulfide ND 2.8 ND 8.7
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.8 ND 17
Chlorobenzene ND 2.8 ND 13
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.8 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 2.8 ND 7.3
Chloroform ND 2.8 ND 14
Chloromethane ND 7.0 ND 14
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 11
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.8 ND 11
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 28 ND 11
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 11
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.8 ND 11
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.8 ND 13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.8 ND 13

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5 9/14/2004



URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID: 20050322-FD-2
GC/MS Volatiles

Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 007 Work Order # G6WKNIAE

PERCENT
SURROGATE RECOVERY
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98
Toluene-d8 97
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92

Qualifiers

MatriX.oeeceesd AIR

LABORATORY
CONTROL
LIMITS (%)

70-130
70-130
70-130

Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.

J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The 'Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The 'Reporting Limit’ in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Molecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5

9/14/2004
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID:  20050322-OA-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # H5C240102 - 008 Work Order # G6WKPIAE Matrix...ooee! AIR
Date Sampled...: 3/22/05 Date Received..; 3/23/05
Prep Date.........: 3/25/05 Analysis Date... 3/25/05
Prep Batch #.....: 5086056
Ditution Factor.: 1.4 Method........... et TO-15
RESULTS REPORTING REPORTING
PARAMETER (ppb(v/v)) LIMIT (ppb(v/v)) RESULTS (ug/m3) LIMIT (ug/m3)
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 028 ND 13
Acetone 2.2 7.0 53 JB 17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
2-Hexanone ND 0.70 ND 2.9
Methylene chloride ND 0.70 ND 24
Benzene ND 0.28 ND 0.89
Styrene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.9
Toluene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Trichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.5
Vinyl chloride ND 0.28 ND 0.72
o-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
m-Xylene & p-Xylene ND 0.28 ND 1.2
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.28 ND 19
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 0.70 ND 2.1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 0.70 ND 29
Bromoform ND 0.28 ND 2.9
Bromomethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
Carbon disulfide ND 0.28 ND 0.87
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.28 ND 1.8
Chlorobenzene ND 0.28 ND 1.3
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.28 ND 24
Chloroethane ND 0.28 ND 0.74
Chloroform ND 0.28 ND 1.4
Chloromethane 0.65 0.70 1.3 J 14
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.28 ND 1.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.28 ND 13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.28 ND 13

TO-14 Conv Rev. §
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URS Corp/ NYSDEC
Client Sample ID:  20050322-0A-1
GC/MS Volatiles
Lot-Sample # HS5C240102 - 008 Work Order # G6WKPIAE MatrixX.wend AIR
LABORATORY

PERCENT CONTROL
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 97 70 - 130
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 70-130
Qualifiers
B Method blank contamination. The associated method blank contains the target analyte at a reportable level.
J Estimated result. Result is less than RL.

The 'Result’ in ug/m3 is calculated ustug the following equation: Amount Found(before rounding)*(Molecular Weight/24.45)

The ‘Reporting Limit* in ug/m3 is calculated using the following equation: (Reporting
Limit(before rounding) * Dilution Factor) * (Molecular Weight/24.45)

TO-14 Conv Rev. 5

9/14/2004
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